In particular, the study looked into the code and CNC machine skills that Nigerian machinists need to keep their 

jobs in the 4.0 industrial change. While two research questions were asked to guide the study, two alternative theories were also 

made and tested at the.05 level of significance to help guide the study. A poll method was used for the study. Two hundred and 

seventy-seven (277) people took part in the study. There were sixty-three (63) mechanical engineering professors and two hundred 

and fourteen (214) industrial-based machine-shop supervisors from thirty-seven (37) companies in the Trans-Amadi Layout of Port 

Harcourt in Rivers State. Using purposeful sampling, 113 people from the whole community were chosen as responders. They were 

made up of 42 professors and 71 managers of industrial machine shops.

[...]

required for job security in Nigeria 

H2: There is a significant difference between the mean responses of lecturers and industrial supervisors on coding skills required for 

job security in Nigeria. 

Methodology 

Research Design: A descriptive survey.  

Population of the Study: Two hundred and seventy-seven (277) people took part in the study. There were sixty-three (63) 

mechanical engineering lecturers and two hundred and fourteen (214) industrial-based machine-shop supervisors from thirty-seven 

(37) companies in Port Harcourt, Rivers State's Trans-Amadi Industrial Layout. 

Sample and Sampling Techniques: A purposeful random method was used to choose 113 respondents from the whole population.